

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

WAYNE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
SYSTEM and WAYNE COUNTY RETIREMENT
COMMISSION,

Docket No. 147296

Plaintiffs-Counterdefendants-
Appellees,

Court of Appeals No. 308096

v

Wayne County Circuit Court
LC No. 10-013013-AW
Hon. Michael F. Sapala

CHARTER COUNTY OF WAYNE,

Defendant-Counterplaintiff-Appellant,

and

WAYNE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,

Defendant-Appellant.

147296
DFAT's Supl

RACINE & ASSOCIATES
Marie T. Racine (P38184)
Jennifer A. Cupples (P79145)
1001 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-8930

JAFFE RAITT HEUER & WEISS
Brian G. Shannon (P23054)
27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2500
Southfield, MI 48034
(248) 351-3000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Counterdefendants-
Appellees*

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Francis R. Ortiz (P31911)
K. Scott Hamilton (P44095)
Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)
Scott A. Petz (P70757)
Jeffrey E. Ammons (P74370)
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 223-3500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Counterplaintiff-
Appellant Charter County of Wayne
and Defendant-Appellant Wayne
County Board of Commissioners*

FILED
JAN 22 2014
LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS WAYNE COUNTY AND WAYNE COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. WAYNE COUNTY’S ANSWER TO QUESTION 1: THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE 2010 ORDINANCE VIOLATES PERSIA BECAUSE RETIREMENT SYSTEM ASSETS NEVER LEFT THE SYSTEM AND ARE NOT USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN TO PAY BENEFITS TO RETIREMENT SYSTEM PARTICIPANTS AND THEIR BENEFICIARIES3

 A. The 2010 ordinance does not violate PERSIA’s “exclusive benefit” rule.....3

 1. Retirement system assets never left the system and continue to be used for the exclusive benefit of participants and their beneficiaries.3

 2. The Court of Appeals’ “exclusive benefit” analysis disregards MCL 38.1140m, which expressly permits transfers and offsets similar to that under the 2010 ordinance.....7

 3. The Court of Appeals’ analysis contradicts persuasive authority from outside of Michigan, including the United States Supreme Court’s interpretation of ERISA’s “exclusive benefit” rule.9

 B. The transfer of assets from the discretionary IEF back into the defined benefit plans was not a “prohibited transaction.”15

 1. The 2010 ordinance does not result in any of the three types of “transactions” described in MCL 38.1133(6)(c).....16

 2. MCL 38.1133(6) makes clear that a “prohibited transaction” is a transaction involving a retirement system and another party, and not an intra-system transfer of assets like under the 2010 ordinance.....20

 3. The Court of Appeals’ “prohibited transaction” analysis once again disregards MCL 38.1140m, which expressly permits a “transaction” substantially similar to the credit and offset under the 2010 ordinance.....20

III. WAYNE COUNTY’S ANSWER TO QUESTION 2: ENROLLED ORDINANCE 2010-514 DOES NOT VIOLATE CONST 1963, ART 9, § 24 BECAUSE 13TH CHECKS ARE NOT ACCRUED FINANCIAL BENEFITS.....21

A. An accrued financial benefit is a financial benefit that increases or grows over time and that arises on account of service rendered in each fiscal year, yet the discretionary decision whether to even issue a 13th check in a given year is not made until after retirement, and the amounts of those checks can vary from year to year.22

B. The Court of Appeals’ suggestion that there may be a group “entitlement” to 13th checks disregards both *Studier* and *In re Advisory Opinion*.....26

C. A unilateral reliance on a discretionary bonus check does not transform it into an “accrued financial benefit.”28

IV. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baizer v Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 204 F3d 1231 (CA 9, 2000)..... 19

Breighner v Mich High School Athletic Ass’n, 471 Mich 217; 683 NW2d 639 (2004) 4

Claypool v Wilson, 4 Cal App 4th 646; 6 Cal Rptr 2d 77 (1992)..... 13, 14, 15

Comm’r of Internal Revenue v Keystone Consol Indus, Inc, 508 US 152; 113 S Ct 2006;
124 L Ed 2d 71 (1993)..... 19

Duffy v Dep’t of Natural Resources, 490 Mich 198; 805 NW2d 399 (2011)..... 8

Evening News Ass’n v City of Troy, 417 Mich 481; 339 NW2d 421 (1983)..... 9

Frame v Nehls, 452 Mich 171; 550 NW2d 739 (1996)..... 8

Hannan v Detroit City Council, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,
issued September 1, 2000; 2000 Mich App LEXIS 980 (Docket No. 211704)..... 25, 26

Hughes Aircraft Co v Jacobson, 525 US 432; 119 S Ct 755; 142 L Ed 2d 881 (1999) passim

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38, 490 Mich
295; 806 NW2d683 (2011) passim

Peek v Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 140 TC 12, 2013 US Tax Ct LEXIS 12 (2013)..... 19

People v Hill, 267 Mich App 345; 705 NW2d 139 (2005)..... 29

Quinn v Police Officers Labor Council, 456 Mich 478; 572 NW2d 641 (1998) 9

Raymond B Yates, MD, PC Profit Sharing Plan v Hendon, 541 US 1; 124 S Ct 1330; 158
L Ed 2d 40 (2004)..... 10

Rollins v Comm’r of Internal Revenue, TC Memo 2004-260 (Memo Dec 2004) 19

Shelby Twp Police and Fire Retirement Bd v Shelby Twp, 438 Mich 247; 475 NW2d 249
(1991)..... 29

Studier v Mich Pub Sch Employees’ Retirement Bd, 472 Mich 642; 698 NW2d 350
(2005)..... 2, 22, 24, 27

Sweatt v Dep’t of Corrections, 468 Mich 172; 661 NW2d 201 (2003)..... 4

Tinsman v City of Southfield, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,
issued December 3, 1999; 1999 Mich App LEXIS 2112 (Docket Nos. 207035,
207056) 28

United Mine Workers of Am Health & Ret Funds v Robinson, 455 US 562; 102 S Ct 1226; 71 L Ed 2d 419 (1982)..... 12

World Book v Mich Dep't of Treasury, 459 Mich 403; 590 NW2d 293 (1999)..... 8

Statutes

29 USC 1103(c)(1)..... 9, 11

MCL 38.1133(6) passim

MCL 38.1133(6)(c)..... passim

MCL 38.1140m..... 7, 8, 21

Other Authorities

1 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 27

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary..... 17

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 9, § 24 passim
